

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
:
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION : No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)
:
----- X

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as Joint :
Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of :
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND :
L.P. (in OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION) and PLATINUM : No. 18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in :
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION), :
:

Plaintiffs,

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT DAVID BODNER
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Bodner’s Platinum Interests.....	3
B. Bodner’s Beechwood Interests	7
C. Bodner’s Separation from Platinum Management and Release by PPVA	9
D. The Albanese Email – SAC Ex. 33	10
E. The Platinum Valuation Process.....	11
F. The Transactional Fraud Alleged in the SAC.....	13
1. Black Elk Scheme (SAC ¶¶ 440–515)	13
2. Agera Transaction (SAC ¶¶ 607–72)	14
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. PPVA RELEASED ALL CLAIMS AGAINST BODNER IN THE MARCH 2016 RELEASE AGREEMENT.....	17
II. BODNER IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE MERITS OF THE PRIMARY ACTOR CLAIMS	18
A. The Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims Are Meritless (Counts One and Two).....	18
B. The Fraud and Constructive Fraud Claims Are Meritless (Counts Four and Five).....	21
III. BODNER IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE MERITS OF THE SECONDARY ACTOR CLAIMS.....	22
A. The Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims are Meritless (Counts Three and Seven)	22
B. The Aiding and Abetting Fraud Claims are Meritless (Counts Six and Eight).....	23
C. The Civil Conspiracy Claim is Meritless (Count Sixteen)	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abu Dhabi Commer. Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 431, 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	23, 24
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Charles Kowsky Resources, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 51, 55 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Conсорcio Prodipe, S.A. de. C.V. v. Vinci, S.A.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 178, 190 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	17
<i>Davis & Assocs. v. Health Mgt. Servs.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 109, 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	17
<i>Design Strategies, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 649, 670–71 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	23
<i>Ernest Lawrence Group. v. Mktg. the Ams., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1510 (PKC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25307, at *12–13 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2005)	21
<i>Geltzer v. Bedke (In re Mundo Latino Mkt.)</i> , 590 B.R. 610, 616 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	20
<i>Global Entertainment, Inc. v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2959 (SHS), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16038, at *22 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2000)	18
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC</i> , 375 F.3d 196, 200 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43, 49–50 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Jordan (Bermuda) Inv. Co. v. Hunter Green Invs. LLC</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 295, 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	19
<i>Keith v. Black Diamond Advisors, Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 326, 333 n.3 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	20
<i>Locafrance U.S. Corp. v. Intermodal Sys. Leasing</i> , 558 F.2d 1113, 1115 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Mortg. Resolution Servicing, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15 CV 293-LTS-RWL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167845, at *17 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 27, 2019)	16
<i>NV Petrus SA v. LPG Trading Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-3138 (NGG) (PIC), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68351, at *12 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2017)	19
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 608, 625 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	22
<i>RogersCasey, Inc. v. Nankof</i> , No. 02 Civ. 2599 (JSR), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6960, at *15 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2003).....	16

SPV OSUS, Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333, 345 (2d Cir. 2018) 23

Thermal Imaging, Inc. v. Sandgrain Sec., Inc.,
158 F. Supp. 2d 335, 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 19, 22

United States SBA v. Coqui Capital Mgmt., LLC, No. 08 Civ. 0978 (LTS),
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86772, *8 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2008)..... 17

Worth Constr. Co. v. I.T.R.I. Masonry Corp., No. 98 Civ. 2536 (CM),
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2144, at *12 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2001)..... 17

Zaratzian v. Abadir, No. 10 Civ. 9049 (VB),
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129616, at *32 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2014)..... 21, 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 16

Defendant David Bodner respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in support of his Motion for Summary Judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.
